テクニカルレポート
CDSL Technical Report
LiDARデータの角度の差分と距離の差分による
データ量の削減
山本 真也1 大沢 恭平2 串田 高幸1
概要：飲食業界では，人手不足と労働生産性向上のために，自律走行搬送ロボットの活用が進んでいる．
このようなロボットは常に変化する店のレイアウトや予測できない人間の動き，障害物に対応するため
に LiDARを利用している．LiDARはリアルタイムで周囲の環境を点群データとして生成することができ

[2] Tallavajhula, A.: Lidar Simulation for Robotic Applica-
tion Development: Modeling and Evaluation., PhD The-
sis, Carnegie Mellon University, USA (2018).
[3] Shimmura, T., Ichikari, R., Okuma, T., Ito, H., Okada,
K. and Nonaka, T.: Service robot introduction to a
restaurant enhances both labor productivity and ser-
vice quality, Procedia CIRP, Vol. 88, pp. 589–594 (on-
line), DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.procir.2020.05.103
(2020). 13th CIRP Conference on Intelligent Computa-
tion in Manufacturing Engineering, 17-19 July 2019, Gulf
of Naples, Italy.
[4] Moshayedi, A. J., Roy, A. S., Liao, L., Khan, A. S.,
Kolahdooz, A. and Eftekhari, A.: Design and Develop-
ment of FOODIEBOT Robot: From Simulation to De-
sign, IEEE Access, Vol. 12, pp. 36148–36172 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3355278 (2024).
[5] Garcia-Haro, J. M., Oña, E. D., Hernandez-Vicen, J.,
Martinez, S. and Balaguer, C.: Service Robots in Cater-
ing Applications: A Review and Future Challenges, Elec-
tronics, Vol. 10, No. 1 (online), DOI: 10.3390/electron-
ics10010047 (2021).
[6] Qaisar, M. W., Shakeel, M. M., Kedzia, K., Machado,
J. M. and Jan, A. Z.: Localization-based waiter robot
for dynamic environment using Internet of Things, Inter-
national Journal of Information Technology, (online),
DOI: 10.1007/s41870-023-01723-8 (2024). In press.
[7] Piazza, E., Lima, P. U. and Matteucci, M.: Performance
Models in Robotics With a Use Case on SLAM, IEEE
Robotics and Automation Letters, Vol. 7, No. 2, pp.
4646–4653 (online), DOI: 10.1109/LRA.2022.3151162
(2022).
[8] Jeyabal, S., Sachinthana, W. K. R., Bhagya, S. M.,
Samarakoon, P., Elara, M. R. and Sheu, B. J.: Hard-to-
c⃝ 2024 Cloud and Distributed Systems Laboratory 6
テクニカルレポート
CDSL Technical Report
Detect Obstacle Mapping by Fusing LIDAR and Depth
Camera, IEEE Sensors Journal, pp. 1–1 (online), DOI:
10.1109/JSEN.2024.3409623 (2024).
[9] Zhang, X., Gao, W. and Liu, S.: Linear model based ge-
ometry coding for LiDAR acquired point clouds, arXiv
preprint arXiv:2001.03871 (2020).
[10] Sato, K., Shinkuma, R., Sato, T., Oki, E., Iwai, T.,
Kanetomo, D. and Satoda, K.: Prioritized Transmission
Control of Point Cloud Data Obtained by LIDAR De-
vices, IEEE Access, Vol. 8, pp. 113779–113789 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3003753 (2020).
[11] Zhang, R., Li, S., Lu, W., Sun, J., Zhang,
Y. and Ge, W.: Coherent heterodyne FMCW
lidar based on combined single/double sideband
modulation detection technology, Infrared Physics
Technology, Vol. 137, p. 105181 (online), DOI:
[12] Bui, G., Calyam, P., Morago, B., Antequera, R. B.,
Nguyen, T. and Duan, Y.: LIDAR-based virtual en-
vironment study for disaster response scenarios, 2015
IFIP/IEEE International Symposium on Integrated
Network Management (IM), pp. 790–793 (online), DOI:
10.1109/INM.2015.7140377 (2015).
[13] Roriz, R., Silva, H., Dias, F. and Gomes, T.: A Survey
on Data Compression Techniques for Automotive LiDAR
Point Clouds, Sensors, Vol. 24, No. 10 (online), DOI:
10.3390/s24103185 (2024).
[14] Isenburg, M.: LASzip: lossless compression of LiDAR
data, Photogrammetric engineering and remote sens-
ing, Vol. 79, No. 2, pp. 209–217 (2013).
[15] Rusu, R. B. and Cousins, S.: 3D is here: Point Cloud
Library (PCL), 2011 IEEE International Conference
on Robotics and Automation, pp. 1–4 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICRA.2011.5980567 (2011).
[16] Graziosi, D., Nakagami, O., Kuma, S., Zaghetto, A.,
Suzuki, T. and Tabatabai, A.: An overview of ongo-
ing point cloud compression standardization activities:
video-based (V-PCC) and geometry-based (G-PCC),
APSIPA Transactions on Signal and Information Pro-
cessing, Vol. 9, p. e13 (online), DOI: 10.1017/AT-
SIP.2020.12 (2020).
[17] Otsu, R., Shinkuma, R., Sato, T. and Oki, E.: Data-
Importance-Aware Bandwidth-Allocation Scheme for
Point-Cloud Transmission in Multiple LIDAR Sensors,
IEEE Access, Vol. 9, pp. 65150–65161 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3075275 (2021).
[18] Ojanperä, T., Mäkelä, J., Majanen, M., Mämmelä, O.,
Martikainen, O. and Väisänen, J.: Evaluation of LiDAR
data processing at the mobile network edge for connected
vehicles, EURASIP Journal on Wireless Communica-
tions and Networking, Vol. 2021, No. 1, p. 96 (online),
DOI: 10.1186/s13638-021-01975-7 (2021).
[19] Houshiar, H. and Nüchter, A.: 3D point cloud compres-
sion using conventional image compression for efficient
data transmission, 2015 XXV International Confer-
ence on Information, Communication and Automation
Technologies (ICAT), pp. 1–8 (online), DOI: 10.1109/I-
CAT.2015.7340499 (2015).
[20] Dubé, R., Dugas, D., Stumm, E., Nieto, J., Siegwart,
R. and Cadena, C.: SegMatch: Segment based place
recognition in 3D point clouds, 2017 IEEE International
Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), pp.
5266–5272 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ICRA.2017.7989618
(2017).
[21] Kammerl, J., Blodow, N., Rusu, R. B., Gedikli, S.,
Beetz, M. and Steinbach, E.: Real-time compression of
point cloud streams, 2012 IEEE International Confer-
ence on Robotics and Automation, pp. 778–785 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ICRA.2012.6224647 (2012).
[22] Moreno, C., Chen, Y. and Li, M.: A dynamic compres-
sion technique for streaming kinect-based Point Cloud
data, 2017 International Conference on Computing,
Networking and Communications (ICNC), pp. 550–555
(online), DOI: 10.1109/ICCNC.2017.7876188 (2017).
[23] Mekuria, R., Blom, K. and Cesar, P.: Design, Imple-
mentation, and Evaluation of a Point Cloud Codec for
Tele-Immersive Video, IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems for Video Technology, Vol. 27, No. 4, pp.
828–842 (online), DOI: 10.1109/TCSVT.2016.2543039
(2017).
[24] Tu, C., Takeuchi, E., Miyajima, C. and Takeda,
K.: Compressing continuous point cloud data us-
ing image compression methods, 2016 IEEE 19th
International Conference on Intelligent Transporta-
tion Systems (ITSC), pp. 1712–1719 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ITSC.2016.7795789 (2016).
c⃝ 2024 Cloud and Distributed Systems Laboratory 7